

NO. 17-35427

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGRETTY RABANG, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT KELLY, JR., et al.
Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
No. 2:17-cv-00088-JCC

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Gabriel S. Galanda
Anthony S. Broadman
Ryan D. Dreveskracht
GALANDA BROADMAN PLLC
P.O. Box 15146
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
Seattle, WA 98115
PH: 206-557-7509
FX: 206-299-7690
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

II. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE AN "INTRA-TRIBAL DISPUTE." 12

III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE DEFENSE OF TRIBAL
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.15

A. Defendants Have Been Sued In Their Personal Capacities, Only. ... 15

B. The Nooksack Indian Tribe Is Not The Real Party In Interest.18

C. At All Material Times, The Nooksack Indian Tribe Was Defunct—
Defendants Were Not Conducting Governmental Affairs. 19

D. Defendants Lack Authority To Assert The Tribe's Sovereign
Immunity. 21

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Resolution Trust Corp., 927 F.2d 348 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 14

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist., 475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... 16, 22

Brandon v. Holt, 469 U.S. 464 (1985)..... 15

Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t Corp., 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y.
2002)..... 21

Chaudhuri v. State of Tenn., 767 F. Supp. 860 (M.D. Tenn. 1991) 16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 14

Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc., 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20

CQS ABS Master Fund Ltd. v. MBIA Inc., No. 12-6840, 2014 WL 11089340
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014) 18

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991) 15, 20

Hicks v. Small, 69 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1995). 12

In re: Gabriel S. Galanda, et al., No. 16-2-01663-1 (Whatcom Cty. Super.
Ct. Nov. 14, 2016)..... 17

In re: Gabriel S. Galanda, et al., No. 2016-CI-CL-002 (Nooksack Ct. App.
Sept. 21, 2016) 17

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 15, 16

Lewis v. Clarke, __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) 11, 15

Maxwell v. Cty. of San Diego, 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) 18, 20

Mem’l, Inc. v. Harris, 655 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1980) 14

N. Cty. Cmty. Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar, 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001) 14

Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke, No. 17-0219, 2017 WL 1957076 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017) 22

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) 12, 18, 19

Porter v. Jones, 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) 15

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of State of Wash., 433 U.S. 165 (1977) 21

S. Miami Holdings v. F.D.I.C., 533 F. App’x 898 (11th Cir. 2013) 14

Santopadre v. Pelican Homestead & Sav. Assoc., 937 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1991) 14

United States v. Cianci, 210 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.R.I. 2002) 2, 19

United States v. Dischner, 974 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1992) 19

United States v. Marcyes, 557 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1977) 21

United States v. McDade, 28 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1994) 19

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962 1, 14

25 U.S.C. § 2 7

25 U.S.C. § 450 18

28 U.S.C. § 1346 18

28 U.S.C. § 2671 18

28 U.S.C. § 2680 18

5 U.S.C. § 704 13

5 U.S.C. § 706 13

TREATISES

F. James & G. Hazard, Civil Procedure (3d ed. 1985)..... 16

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 2.6..... 14

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 28 1
